of these costs will be incurred within 12 months of the separation. The transition-related costs include, but are not limited to, incremental legal,
accounting, tax and other professional costs pertaining to establishing Cerence as a standalone public company. Due to the scope and complexity of
these activities, the amount of these costs could increase or decrease materially and the timing of incurrence could change.

The pro forma combined financial data reported below should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” and the Combined Financial Statements and corresponding notes included elsewhere in this Information
Statement.

 52

Table of Contents

Confidential Treatment Requested by Cerence LLC
Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2019
(Dollars in thousands)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes   Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ —   $ 35,000   [C]   $ 35,000
Accounts receivable, net   59,268   —   59,268
Deferred costs   4,795   —   4,795
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   17,468   —   17,468

Total current assets   81,531   35,000   116,531

Property and equipment, net   11,244   —   $ 11,244
Deferred costs   38,334   —   38,334
Goodwill   1,120,216   —   1,120,216
Intangible assets, net   74,445   —   74,445
Deferred tax asset   51,637   1,150   [D]   52,787
Other assets   924   —   924

Total assets   $1,378,331  $ 36,150   $ 1,414,481

LIABILITIES AND PARENT COMPANY EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 7,321  $ —   $ 7,321
Deferred revenue   77,463   —   77,463
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   24,950   —   24,950
Current portion of long-term debt   —   4,250   [C]   4,250

Total current liabilities   109,734   4,250   113,984
Long-term debt, net of current portion   —   405,625   [C]   405,625
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   268,260   —   268,260
Other liabilities   17,151   —   17,151

Total liabilities   395,145   409,875   805,020

Equity:
Common stock   —
Additional paid-in-capital   —
Net parent investment   1,009,956   (373,725)   [C] [D]   636,231
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (26,770)   —   (26,770)

Total equity   983,186   (373,725)   609,461

Total liabilities and equity   $1,378,331  $ 36,150   $ 1,414,481

Refer to accompanying Notes to the Pro Forma Combined Financial Data

 53

Table of Contents

Confidential Treatment Requested by Cerence LLC
Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the six months ended March 31, 2019
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes Adjusted

Revenues:
License   $ 83,326   $ —   $ 83,326
Connected services   36,114   —   36,114
Professional services   23,232   —   23,232
Other   116   —   116

Total revenues   142,788   —   142,788

Cost of revenues:
License   907   —   907
Connected services   20,360   —   20,360
Professional services   23,189   —   23,189
Amortization of intangible assets   4,196   —   4,196

Total cost of revenues   48,652   —   48,652

Gross profit   94,136   —   94,136

Operating expenses:
Research and development   46,369   —   46,369
Sales and marketing   19,244   —   19,244
General and administrative   11,409   —   11,409
Amortization of intangible assets   6,264   —   6,264
Restructuring and other costs, net   7,456   (6,156)  [B]   1,300
Acquisition-related costs   417   —   417

Total operating expenses   91,159   (6,156)   85,003

Income from operations   2,977   6,156   9,133
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   —   (12,980)  [A]   (12,980)
Other income (expense), net   252   —   252

Income before income taxes   3,229   (6,824)   (3,595)
Provision for income taxes   519   (1,665)  [D]   (1,146)

Net income   $ 2,710   $ (5,159)   $ (2,449)

Pro forma earnings per share:
Basic   [E]  $

Diluted   [E]  $

Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic

Diluted

Refer to accompanying Notes to the Pro Forma Combined Financial Data

 54

Table of Contents

Confidential Treatment Requested by Cerence LLC
Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended September 30, 2018
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes  Adjusted

Revenues:
License   $171,075  $ —   $171,075
Connected services   60,227   —   60,227
Professional services   45,451   —   45,451
Other   231   —   231

Total revenues   276,984   —   276,984

Cost of revenues:
License   1,156   —   1,156
Connected services   32,919   —   32,919
Professional services   41,123   —   41,123
Amortization of intangible assets   7,766   —   7,766

Total cost of revenues   82,964   —   82,964

Gross profit   194,020   —   194,020

Operating expenses:
Research and development   80,957   —   80,957
Sales and marketing   30,553   —   30,553
General and administrative   19,873   —   19,873
Amortization of intangible assets   8,840   —   8,840
Restructuring and other costs, net   12,863   (8,713)   [B]   4,150
Acquisition-related costs   4,082   —   4,082

Total operating expenses   157,168   (8,713)   148,455

Income from operations   36,852   8,713   45,565
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   —   (25,960)   [A]   (25,960)
Other income (expense), net   (54)   —   (54)

Income before income taxes   36,798   (17,247)   19,551
Provision for income taxes   30,917   (4,376)   [D]   26,541

Net income   $ 5,881  $ (12,871)   $ (6,990)

Pro forma earnings per share:
Basic   [E]   $

Diluted   [E]   $

Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic

Diluted

Refer to accompanying Notes to the Pro Forma Combined Financial Data

 55

Table of Contents

Confidential Treatment Requested by Cerence LLC
Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA

(Dollars in thousands)

(A) Reflects interest expense related to a $425.0 senior secured term loan that we expect to enter into in connection with the Spin-Off and amortization